
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday 20 July 2017 

 

TIME: 12.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah  
   

 Board Members: 

 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Dr Shaheen Jinah Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Amol Kelshiker (VC) Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Genevieve Small  Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 Councillor Mrs Christine Robson Harrow Council 
 Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 Mina Kakaiya Healthwatch Harrow 

 Reserve Members  

 Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Harrow Council 
 Councillor Antonio Weiss Harrow Council  
 Councillor Anne Whitehead Harrow Council  
 Councillor Susan Hall Harrow Council 
 Dr Shahla Ahmad Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Julian Maw Healthwatch Harrow 

 

Non Voting Members: 

 Chris Spencer, Corporate Director, People, Harrow Council 
 Bernie Flaherty, Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council 
 Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 Rob Larkman, Accountable Officer, Harrow Commissioning Group 
 Jo Ohlson, NW London NHS England 
 Simon Ovens, Borough Commander, Harrow Police 
 Carol Foyle, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Paul Jenkins, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 12 July 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To note the appointment of the Chair of the Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 

as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 2017-18 Municipal Year. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Board; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 

14. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 July 2017.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 4 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 

(Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - OVERVIEW OF SECTION 7A IMMUNISATION 
PROGRAMMES IN HARROW 2016/17   (Pages 11 - 80) 

 
 Report of NHS England  

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - A REVIEW OF FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION IN 

HARROW   (Pages 81 - 108) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
10. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   (Pages 109 

- 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - OFSTED REPORT ON THE INSPECTION OF 

SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF PROTECTION, LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS   (Pages 119 - 176) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director People.  

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

UPDATE   (Pages 177 - 192) 
 
 Joint report of the Corporate Director People, Harrow Council, and Interim Chief 

Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT - BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) UPDATE QUARTER 4 
2016/17 AND 2017/18   (Pages 193 - 204) 

 
 Joint report of Corporate Director People, Harrow Council, and Interim Chief 

Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

14. INFORMATION REPORT - HARROW CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17   (Pages 205 - 330) 

 
 Report of the Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  

 
15. INFORMATION REPORT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/17   

(Pages 331 - 398) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director People 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 5 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 May 2017 - 121 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

11 MAY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 * Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Mrs Christine 

Robson 
Harrow Council 

   Dr Amol Kelshiker (VC) Chair of Harrow CCG 
 * Dr Shahla Ahmad Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Julian Maw Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Dr Genevieve Small Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Bernie Flaherty Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harrow Council 

 * Carol Foyle Representative of 
the Voluntary 
and Community 
Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community 
Sector 

 * Andrew Howe Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 † Rob Larkman Accountable Officer Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 10



 

- 122 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 May 2017 

   Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 

 † Chris Spencer Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

* Sarah Crouch 
 

Public Health 
Consultant 

Harrow Council 

 * Carole Furlong Public Health 
Consultant 

Harrow Council 

 * Gary Griffiths Deputy Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 * Visva 
Sathasivam 

Head of Adult 
Social Care 

Harrow Council 

 
204. Attendance by Reserve Members   

 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Dr Shaheen Jinah Dr Shahla Ahmad 
Mina Kakaiya Julian Maw 
 

205. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

206. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

207. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

208. Future Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA) in Harrow   
 
The Board received a report on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which 
proposed changes on how it could be delivered in the future so that it was 
responsive and more easily managed. 
 

8



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 May 2017 - 123 - 

An officer introduced the report, detailing the three options: a single JSNA 
produced once every three to five years, a thematic annual report, or a virtual 
JSNA.  
 
In response to questions arising from the requirement for the webpage to 
become more functional in order to achieve a virtual JSNA, it was noted that: 
 

 the date of posting for each item and for any subsequent update would 
[...]
in July. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.35 pm, closed at 1.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 

10



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 July 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  

Overview of Section 7A Immunisation 
Programmes in Harrow 2016/17 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Kenny Gibson, Head of Public Health 
Commissioning, NHS England London 
Region 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All  

Enclosures: 

 

 

Immunisation programmes in Harrow 2016/17, June 2017 
Public Health : Screening External Assurance Report, June 2017 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the 2016/17 position with coverage and uptake within Harrow for 
the following programmes ~ 

1. NHS immunisation uptake 
2. Cervical, bowel and breast cancer screening  
3. Diabetic eye & abdominal aneurysm screening 
4. Antenatal & new born screening  
 

Each report will contextualise Harrow’s position against national targets and 
aspirations. The reports will then go on to note local actions plans and 
recommendations for improvement for Harrow residents. 

 
FOR INFORMATION 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 80



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

As per the two listed reports. 
 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

No further relevant information 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications for LB Harrow 
 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?   
No, since there is no requirement under the term of NHS England’s 
commission of these programmes. 
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

The Council’s vision: 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 

 Making a difference for families 
 

STATUTORY OFFICER CLEA
[...]

NHS Hillingdon 95.8% 93.3% 97.0% 94.0%

NHS Hounslow 86.2% 95.5% 80.4% 87.0%

NHS West London 80.0% 45.5% 53.6% 43.9%

77



48 

NH1: Newborn hearing screening – coverage 

84.0%

86.0%

88.0%

90.0%

92.0%

94.0%

96.0%

98.0%

100.0%

2015/16 Q4

2016/17 Q1

2016/17 Q2

2016/17 Q3

Minimum threshold

Achievable standard

Provider 2015/16 Q4 2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3

England 98.4% 98.5% 98.3% 98.2%

London 97.9% 97.9% 97.7% 97.8%

Hammersmith 98.5% 97.2% 98.1% 98.5%

Harrow Ealing and Brent 98.5% 98.4% 97.7% 97.8%

Hillingdon 98.8% 98.5% 99.3% 98.3%

Hounslow 99.0% 98.7% 99.1% 98.2%

Kensington,Chelsea and Wesminster 90.0% 91.7% 91.0%  

0     

0     

0     

78



49 

NH2: Newborn hearing – timely assessment for screen referrals 

0.0%
10.0%
20.0%
30.0%
40.0%
50.0%
60.0%
70.0%
80.0%
90.0%

100.0%

2015/16 Q4

2016/17 Q1

2016/17 Q2

2016/17 Q3

Minimum threshold

Achievable standard

Provider 2015/16 Q4 2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3

England 88.3% 90.1% 88.5% 87.3%

London 91.1% 93.2% 92.0% 89.6%

Hammersmith 100.0% 95.2% 90.9% 69.2%

Harrow Ealing and Brent 87.4% 94.6% 90.6% 81.3%

Hillingdon 65.0% 84.7% 84.2% 75.0%

Hounslow 100.0% 100.0% 97.2% 88.6%

Kensington,Chelsea and Wesminster 81.3% 81.3% 77.3%  

0     

0     

0     

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Harrow Health and 

Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 July 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – A 

review of Female Genital Mutilation 
in Harrow 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dr Andrew Howe,  
Director of Public Health 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

A review of Female Genital Mutilation 
in Harrow 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the current intelligence on female genital mutilation for 
Harrow.  It covers prevalence and a range of issues to identify and to reduce 
the risk of FGM in young women and girls in Harrow.  
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

81

Agenda Item 9
Pages 81 t
[...]
REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 July 2017 

Subject: 

 

Terms of Reference for Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 
 

Public: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Current Terms of Reference with tracked 
changes 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report informs the Board of the request by the Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group for an increase in its voting representation on the Board. It 
also seeks approval to amend the terms of reference in relation to sub groups.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

1. Consider the request from the Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group to 
amend its membership by the inclusion of the Accountable Officer as a 
Voting Board Member; 

2. Agree, subject to Council approval,  that the paragraph on Sub Groups be 
deleted from the terms of reference as these groups are not in operation;  

3. Recommend to the Constitutional Review Working Group that Council be 
requested to approve the revised Terms of Reference for inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

109

Agenda Item 10
Pages 109 to 118



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
At its first meeting on 19 June 2013 the Board received a report which set out 
its terms of reference and procedural rules. The voting membership 
comprised four Members of the Council nominated by the Leader of the 
Council, three representatives from Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
and one representative from Harrow Healthwatch.  At the meeting on 30 June 
2016, it was noted that the number of Members of the Council nominated by 
the Leader of the Council had been increased from 4 to 5. This was to enable 
the Leader of the Council to take a place on the Board and to enable the 
continued attendance of an opposition Member.  
 

Current situation 
 
Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group has requested that the CCG 
Acco
[...]
ion 1 – Summary 

 

 
The Board is requested to note the report detailing Harrow Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Outturn 2016/17, as reported to the Council’s Cabinet on 15 June 
2017.   
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

331

Agenda Item 15
Pages 331 to 398



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Revenue 
The revenue outturn position of the Council at the end of the financial year 
2016/17 year (as attached in the appendices) is showing a balanced position 
before transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The gross Directorate spend shows an overspend of £10.982m and includes 
carry forwards into 2017/18 of £2.336m and net contributions to reserves of 
£745k. 
 
The balanced position is arrived at as follows: 
 £m 

Inflation and Corporate Items  (3.882) 

Contingency  (1.329) 

Capital Financing and Interest Charges  (1.589)  

Government Grants  (0.805) 

Corporate Reserves  (1.000) 

Use of Capital Receipts Flexibility  (2.377) 
 (10.982)  
 
2016/17 has remained a very challenging financial environment with 
continuing demand pressures on the budget, with gross savings included 
within the 2016/17 budget totalling £17.553m. 
 
All outturn positions detailed in this report are provisional until agreed by 
Cabinet and are subject to minor technical changes, prior to the finalisation of 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Capital 
Total spend on the capital programme for the year is £89.751m (53%) against 
a budget of £167.438m, giving a variance of £77.686m. The variance of 
£77.686m is made up of total slippage of £70.839m which will be carried 
forward into 2017/18 and underspends of £6.847m. More detail is included in 
table 6, including the split between the general fund and the HRA.  The draft 
budget set out in the attached report shows a refreshed Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) with a number of changes which Cabinet were 
asked to note.  
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

 
See attached report. 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are integral
[...]
190 -144 -157 -13 9%   

Balance b/fwd -4,584 -5,296 -5,296 -6,736 -6,736     

Balance c/fwd  -6,736 -5,486 -5,440 -6,893 -6,749     

 

398


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Overview of Section 7a Immunisation Programmes in Harrow 2016/17
	HWBB Harrow Imms Report 2017 FINAL - updated
	Harrow June 2017 Screening Report

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - A Review of Female Genital Mutilation in Harrow
	FGMreport - updated

	10 Terms of Reference for Health and Wellbeing Board
	TOR with track changes

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Ofsted Report on the Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Protection, Looked After Children and Care Leavers
	Ofsted Insp - Main Report, 23/05/2017 Cabinet
	Appx 1 - Single inspection of LA children's services and review of the LSCB as pdf, 23/05/2017 Cabinet
	Appx 2 - Harrow Ofsted SIF  inspection action, 23/05/2017 Cabinet

	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Sustainability and Transformation Plan Update
	Harrow STP Slide Pack (Timline - Stars)_revised version

	13 INFORMATION REPORT - Better Care Fund (BCF) Update Quarter 4 2016/17 and 2017/18
	14 INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report and Annual Accounts 2016/17
	Harrow-CCG-Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2016-17_FINAL Version
	Harrow CCG AR and Accounts - FINAL
	Performance Report
	1 Performance Overview
	1.1 Statement from the Chair and Accountable Officer
	1.2 Our vision and who we are
	1.3 How the CCG works and its activities
	1.3.1 Taking forward devolution in health and care for London

	1.4 Health of the borough
	1.5 Achievements
	1.6 Priorities
	1.7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	1.8 Key issues and risks
	1.8.1 Issues
	1.8.2 Risks

	1.9 Going Concern
	1.10 Performance summary
	1.11 How we spent your money

	2 Performance Analysis
	2.1 How the CCG measures performance
	2.2 Development and performance during the year
	2.2.1 Financial targets (see note 18 of the Financial Statements)
	2.2.2 Funding allocations
	2.2.3 Accident and Emergency (A&E) dep

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 125 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

20 JULY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 †  Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 *   Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 *   Councillor Mrs Christine 

Robson 
*   Dr Genevieve Small 

Harrow Council 
 
Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Bernie Flaherty Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harrow Council 

 † Carol Foyle Representative of 
the Voluntary 
and Community 
Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community 
Sector 

 * Andrew Howe Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 † Rob Larkman Accountable Officer Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 

   Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 



 

- 126 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

 Chris Greenway 
 

Head of 
Safeguarding 
Assurance & 
Quality Services 

 

Harrow Council 
 

 Garry Griffiths 
 

Assistant Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

 Donna Edwards 
 

Service Manager 
Adults and 
Housing 

Harrow Council 

 
 

212. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

213. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment of the Chair of the Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 2017-18 Municipal 
Year be noted. 
 

214. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

215. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

216. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

217. Terms of Reference for Health and Wellbeing Board   
 
Consideration was given to a request from the Harrow Clinical Commissioning 
Group to amend its membership to include the Accountable Officer as a 
Voting Board Member and to the deletion of the paragraph on Sub Groups as 
those groups had not been in operation.  It was noted that the Accountable 
Officer was currently a non-voting member of the Board. 
 
The Chair advised the Panel that the recent increase in the number of 
Members of the Council nominated by the Leader of the Council from 4 to 5 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 127 - 

had enabled him to have a place on the Board and the continued attendance 
of an opposition member.  The request from the CCG would restore the 
balance between the voting membership. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the terms of reference of the Board be amended to: 
 
(1) include the Accountable Officer of Harrow Clinical Commissioning 

Group as an additional Voting Board Member; 
 
(2) delete the paragraph on Sub Groups as these groups had not been in 

operation. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

218. INFORMATION REPORT - Overview of Section 7a Immunisation 
Programmes in Harrow 2016/17   
 
The Board received an update on the progress in the delivery of national 
immunisation and screening programmes.  It detailed Harrow’s performance 
against national targets and aspirations and noted local action plans and 
recommendations for improvement for Harrow residents. 
 
The representative of NHS England drew particular attention to the following: 
 

 the emphasis on whooping cough vaccine uptake for pregnant women, 
particularly relevant due to three pertussis disease deaths the previous 
year.  The vaccine would be available in all maternity units in north 
west London in the current year in addition to the influenza vaccine; 

 

 the supply of sufficient BCG vaccine for all births in the last six months.  
A targeted follow up by community providers for those children and 
adults not vaccinated during the two years when the vaccine had not 
been available; 
 

 the increase in the number of babies born to mothers with hepatitis B.  
Mothers were identified through the antenatal screening programme 
and babies were followed up through primary care in Harrow; 
 

 visits to be made to Harrow GP practices to see how the uptake of 
COVER (Cohort of Vaccination Evaluated Rapidly) reported 
vaccinations could be improved, supported by an increase in health 
protection communications; 
 

 the reduction in take up of cervical cancer screening in Harrow had 
been less than nationally.  Text via smartphone by GP practices for call 
and recall. 

 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 



 

- 128 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

 the uptake of Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm (AAA) screening for high risk 
patients in Harrow was 91%. Attendance was by invitation with non 
attendance followed up by the clinical nurse and those not attending a 
second time being personally contacted by the consultant; 

 

 community pharmacists were primed to work with any Metropolitan 
Police division regarding seasonal flu vaccinations.  Discussions on the 
provision of vaccinations for care home staff would be welcomed; 
 

 a catch up for those who had missed BCG vaccinations during the 
period when vaccine was not available, would be launched once the 
stock could be guaranteed.  It could be a few months before the supply 
stabilised. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

219. INFORMATION REPORT - A Review of Female Genital Mutilation in 
Harrow   
 
The Board received a report which outlined the current intelligence on female 
genital mutilation for Harrow.  The report included prevalence and detailed a 
range of issues to identify and to reduce the risk of FGM in young women and 
girls in Harrow. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented an overview of the report.  It was 
noted that the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) led the response 
and that awareness and training of staff took place across the Council.  The 
Harrow Domestic and Sexual Violence Forum had identified FGM as a priority 
area and a series of posters and communication plan had been produced to 
raise awareness. 
 
The Board was advised of the work undertaken by Norbury Primary School 
which was leading the way working with national agencies and had shared its 
approach and learning with other schools including schools outside Harrow.  
The FGM film created by Norbury Primary School had been used nationally 
and the school had been commended for its work.  The programme was 
facilitating long term cultural change 
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 

 once concerns were expressed, the reporting pathway outlined in the 
report was put into place.  The staff involved in the process, including 
those at the clinics, were congratulated on the work undertaken; 

 

 GPs were fully aware of the required reporting and recording response 
and referrals were made through MASH (multi agency safeguarding 
hub) as appropriate.  The need to break disclosure with regard to FGM 
or potential FGM was now accepted by GPs as a wider safeguarding 
remit. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 129 - 

 
220. INFORMATION REPORT - Ofsted Report on the Inspection of Services 

for Children in Need of Protection, Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers   
 
Members of the Board considered the Ofsted report which had been issued 
following the recent statutory inspection of services for children in need of 
protection, looked after children and care leavers, together with the action 
plan required within 70 working days of the published inspection report. 
 
The Corporate Director People gave an overview of the report and 
commended the staff involved on the achievement of a top quartile rating with 
below average spend.  The report was pleasing overall but the department 
was not complacent. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to: 
 

 as the early support element of children who needed help and 
protection had not met the criteria for a good rating, the section as a 
whole had been rated as requiring improvement.  A framework Action 
Plan had been produced and Ofsted would be advised of the outcome.  
All other sections had been rated as good.  The one or two local 
authorities that had been graded as outstanding had had much lower 
caseloads than those at Harrow; 

 

 future inspections would be ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority 
Childrens Services) with an emphasis on examination of effectiveness 
as partners. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

221. INFORMATION REPORT - Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Update   
 
The Board received a report on ‘Harrow’s chapter’ of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan which had been reviewed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Seminar. 
 
The Interim Chief Operating Officer introduced the report, stating that the 
document was for use as a communications tool which focussed on change 
and areas of inequality.  
 
A Member referred to the CQUIN (commissioning for equality and innovation) 
scheme intended to deliver clinical quality improvements and drive 
transformational change.  She expressed disappointment that only 7% of 
mental health expenditure was allocated to children’s mental health.  A CCG 
clinical representative referenced the Future In Mind Programme, stating that, 
both as a Board and individually, a lot of work had been undertaken regarding 
children’s mental health. 
 
In response to comments that the anticipated injection of resources to support 
the agreed priorities in the STP had not been forthcoming and that the 



 

- 130 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

importance of prevention had not been sufficiently acknowledged, the Interim 
Chief Operating Officer stated that financial resources had been redirected.  
Diabetes was an example of an area where funding had been allocated 
across the NWL STP.  The CCG 2017/18 programme prioritised prevention 
and there was a local incentive scheme for respiratory work and diabetes. 
 

The Chair expressed the view that during a period of financial restraint 
prevention was integral to the future design of services. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

222. INFORMATION REPORT - Better Care Fund (BCF) Update Quarter 4 
2016/17 and 2017/18   
 
The Board received a report which set out the progress on the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) in the fourth quarter of 2016/17.  The submission of the report to 
NHS England on 31 May 2017, in accordance with prescribed deadlines, was 
noted. 
 
A CCG officer informed the Board that: 
 

 the plan was compliant in all but two of the national conditions, delivery 
of seven day services across health and social care and support 
services. Improvements to both were in progress; 

 

 despite significant progress across the nationally and locally defined 
metrics, not all targets had been met.  Harrow was currently the third 
lowest in London for delayed transfer of care and had reported ‘none’; 
 

  delivery of the BCF had promoted positive joint working, for example  
discharge and the assess joint initiative; 
 

 the final guidance and template had been received and financial  
discussions between the CCG and Harrow Council prior to the deadline 
of 21 July.  A further report would be made to the Board subsequent to 
submission of the full plan to NHS England by the deadline of 
11 September 2017.  The draft plan would be circulated prior to this. 
 

The Board was advised that maintaining the discharge position would be 
challenging and would require some virement of funds.  The achievement of a 
good level of performance together with an improving relationship on difficult 
and challenging issues.  Concern was expressed at the possible withdrawal of 
LGA support for the BCF.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

223. INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group Annual 
Report and Annual Accounts 2016/17   
 
 The Board received a report on the Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) annual report for 2016/17 which provided an overview of its 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 - 131 - 

performance and achievements during the past 12 months together with 
details of expenditure and provision of services. 
 
The Interim Chief Operating Officer provided an overview of the report and 
drew particular attention to the following: 
  

 achievement of the A&E four hour wait target continued to be 
challenging with the year end position at 86.2%; 

 

 access to diagnostic services had good improvement to year end 
performance of 98% which was slightly below the 99% target; 
 

 good improvement on cancer waiting times, improved access to 
psychological therapies and dementia diagnosis; 
 

 a slight deficit at the year end had resulted in qualified accounts.  The 
savings target for 2017/18 was approximately 5% of turnover. 

 
In response to questions, it was stated that: 
 

 joint work was being undertaken with regard to emotional health and 
wellbeing and resource for CAMHS.  The officer undertook to inform a 
Member of data on child mental health services; 

 

 there had been a large response to the engagement on the Choosing 
Wisely proposals with regard to medicine management which ended on 
30 June 2017.  The majority of respondents had considered the 
proposals acceptable.  An equality impact assessment would look at 
the quality and equality impact.  The proposals would be considered by 
the CCG Governing Body in August.  The Chair stated that he would 
respond formally and reported that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee had responded to the consultation.  A CCG clinical 
lead stated that it would be important to ensure that the proposals 
would not be to the detriment of patients and that it was not a question 
of asking patients to pay but ascertaining whether they would be willing 
to pay.  

 
With regard to a question on the planning for an in-year deficit of £21.2m, the 
Board was advised that the CCG had a two year financial turnaround position 
to address the underlying deficit.  A programme of almost £8m financial 
savings from the transformational process  and invest to save initiatives such 
as the referral system management had been identified.  The 3-4% target for 
the last four year had been achieved and a similar saving level for 2018-19 
was included in the current two year plan.  Regular dialogue took place with 
the regulators. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

224. INFORMATION REPORT - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17   
 



 

- 132 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 July 2017 

The Board was requested to note the report detailing Harrow Council’s 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17, as reported to the Council’s Cabinet 
on 15 June 2017. 
 
An officer informed the Board that 2016/7 had remained a very challenging 
financial environment with continuing demand pressures on the budget. 
Budget pressures had been mitigated to reach a balanced budget.  The 
period 2 report indicated continued budget pressures, notably in children’s 
services. 
 
The Board would be updated on the budget position. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 1.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


